from the Office of the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal dated November 11, 
2025, in connection with the proceedings under the Service Tax Act. 

The said order has been passed in favour of the Company, whereby the earlier penalty 
amounting to Rs.66,58,383/- (Rupees Sixty-Six Lakhs Fifty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred 
and Eighty-Three only) along with the interest thereon has been set aside, and a refund 
(CENVAT Credit) of Rs. 64,33,488/- (Rupees Sixty-Four Lakhs Thirty-Three Thousand Four 
Hundred and Eighty-Eight only) has been allowed to the Company. 

The disclosure in terms of Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD-
PoD2/CIR/P/0155/2024 dated November 11, 2024, is enclosed herewith as Annexure – A to

[...]

Office of the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate 
Tribunal 

2. Date of Order November 11, 2025 

3. Brief details of the litigation 

Proceedings under the Service Tax Act pertaining to 
levy of service tax and imposition of penalty of Rs. 
66,58,383/- (Rupees Sixty-Six Lakhs Fifty-Eight 
Thousand Three Hundred and Eighty-Three only) and 
interest thereon; and refund (CENVAT Credit) of Rs. 
64,33,488/- (Rupees Sixty-Four Lakhs Thirty-Three 
Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty-Eight only) 
allowed. 

4. Amount involved  

(if any) 

Rs. 1,30,91,871/- (Rupees One Crores Thirty Lakhs 
Ninety-One Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy-
One only) 

5. 
Outcome of the Order 

1. Order passed in favour of the Company; penalty 
of Rs. 66,58,383/- (Rupees Sixty-Six Lakhs 
Fifty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred and 
Eighty-Three only) and interest set aside; 

2. Refund (CENVAT Credit) of Rs. 64,33,488/-
(Rupees Sixty-Four Lakhs Thirty-Three
Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty-Eight only) 
allowed. 

6. Impact on the Company 

Favourable; no financial liability on the Company. 
Positive impact to the extent of Rs. 1,30,91,871/-
(Rupees One Crores Thirty Lakhs Ninety-One
Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy- One only)